

# Supreme Court Copy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TYRIS LAMAR FRANKLIN,

Defendant and Appellant.

S217699

Court of Appeal

No. A135607

(Contra Costa  
County Superior

Court No.

51103019)

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 23 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy



## APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

[Cal. R. of Court 8.520(d)]

After Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Filed February 28, 2014

GENE D. VOROBYOV, California Bar No. 200193

LAW OFFICE OF GENE VOROBYOV

450 Taraval Street, # 112

San Francisco, CA 94116

Telephone: (415) 425-2693; gene.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>Montgomery's</i> Discussion of Parole Eligibility as Permissible Way to Remedy a <i>Miller</i> Violation is Limited to Cases Final on Direct Review	
A. Holding of <i>Montgomery</i> .....	3
B. <i>Montgomery's</i> Discussion of Parole as a Possible Remedy for a <i>Miller</i> Violation Is Limited to Cases That Are Final on Direct Review.....	4
II. To The Extent <i>Montgomery's</i> Approval of Parole as a Constitutional Remedy Extends Beyond Cases on Collateral Review, the Wyoming Statutory Scheme Cited by the Supreme Court With Approval is Materially Different Than California's Youth Offender Parole Hearing Scheme.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	12
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Miller v. Alabama*  
(2012) 132 S.Ct. 2455.....1, 3, 9

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*  
(2016) 136 S.Ct. 718.....1, 3

*People v. Gutierrez*  
(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....2, 6, 9

*People v. Tanner*  
(1979) 24 Cal.3d 514.....9

*State v. Mares*  
(Wyo. 2014) 335 P.3d 487.....7, 8

*Teague v. Lane*  
(1989) 489 U.S. 288.....3

*United States v. Bajakajian*  
(1998) 524 U.S. 321.....9

STATUTES

California Penal Code

§ 3051.....1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10

Wyoming Revised Statutes

§ 6-30-301.....4, 7, 8

§ 7-30-402.....7, 8
